CONTENTS
TABLES, FIGURES, DIAGRAMS AND
ABBREVIATIONS . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2
INTRODUCTION .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
COMPONENTS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4
Receiver group .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Housing with trigger group, trigger guard, and
forearm . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5

800 HS .50 anti-materiel rifles to Iran (Der Standard,
2007).1 Soon after, unlicensed copies of the HS .50,
manufactured in Iran under the model designation
AM-50, began to appear in conflict zones (DIO/
ICIG, n.d.). The AM-50 was used by and recovered
from non-state actors in Iraq as early as 2008 and
continues to proliferate in the greater Middle East
(Gordon and Trainor, 2012). Like the HS .50, the AM-
50 is a single-shot, bolt-action anti-materiel rifle
chambered for 12.7 × 99 mm ammunition.2
For this Technical Report, a Conflict
Armament Research (CAR) field investigation
team disassembled a recovered AM-50 and
comprehensively documented its component
parts (see Figures 1 and 2). The report provides a
technical analysis of each of these components,
highlighting key identifying features and yielding
new insight into Iran’s weapon manufacturing
practices. As illustrated in Diagram 1, the
components fall into four main groups:
A.	 the receiver group (Diagram 2);
B.	 the barrel group (Diagram 3);
C.	 the bolt group (Diagram 4); and
D.	 the optical sight.
After presenting the weapon’s main components
and subcomponents, the report details its marks as
well as its fit and finish.
While most of the observations made are indicative
of the model and manufacturing practice, some are
specific to the AM-50 under review. In particular,
this report shows that:
•	Several components on the documented rifle
display production flaws, and aspects of the
weapon’s fit and finish were poorly executed.
•	It is likely that different production facilities
in Iran were independently responsible for
producing barrel and housing components, and
for applying marks to the weapon.
•	The optical sight that was fitted on the weapon
is not considered suitable for military use and
would reduce the effective accurate range of this
weapon system.
Figure 1
An AM-50 12.7 × 99 mm anti-materiel rifle (right-hand side) documented by CAR
Figure 2
An AM-50 12.7 × 99 mm anti-materiel rifle (left-hand side) documented by CAR
IRANIAN AM-50 12.7 × 99 MM ANTI-MATERIEL RIFLE
© Conflict Armament Research 4
COMPONENTS
Diagram 1
Main component groups
Receiver groupA
Barrel groupBC Bolt group
Optical sightD
A RECEIVER GROUP
Diagram 2
Receiver group
Tube housing sub-assemblyA5Cheek pieceA4
Stock and butt plateA3
Pistol gripA2 Housing with trigger group, trigger guard, and forearmA1
IRANIAN AM-50 12.7 × 99 MM ANTI-MATERIEL RIFLE
© Conflict Armament Research 5
A1 Housing with trigger group, trigger guard, and forearm
The AM-50 receiver group is composed of an aluminium housing that is painted black (see Figure 3). The
trigger group sits in the housing and is retained in place by four pins (see Figure 4). A trigger guard is screwed
to the housing from beneath (see Figure 5).
Figure 3
Housing with trigger guard and forearm
Figure 4
Three of four pins designed to retain the trigger group within the housing (see arrows)
Figure 5
Trigger guard, trigger, safety, and pistol grip
IRANIAN AM-50 12.7 × 99 MM ANTI-MATERIEL RIFLE